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TO BE ANSWERED ON 24th MARCH, 2017

ERRING MEDICAL COLLEGE

3853. SHRI RAMDAS C. TADAS:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Medical Council of India has issued show cause notices to various erring medical colleges in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof indicating the names of college during the last three years and current year along with the reasons of the show cause notices; and

(c) the details of action taken by the Government during the said period in this regard?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a) to (c): Medical Council of India (MCI) informed that Show Cause Notice was issued to 55 Colleges under Regulation 8(3)(1)(c) of Establishment of Medical College Regulations, 1999 during the last three years and current year. The names of the Colleges are given in the Annexure.

Under the above Regulation, if it is observed during any inspection / assessment of the institute that the deficiency of teaching faculty and/or Residents is more than 10% and/or bed occupancy is <70%, compliance of rectification of deficiency from such an institute will not be considered for issue of renewal of permission in that Academic Year and further such an institute will not be considered for processing applications for Postgraduate courses in that Academic Year and will be issued show cause notices as to why the recommendations for withdrawal of recognition of the courses run by that institute should not be made for undergraduate and postgraduate courses which are recognized u/s 11(2) of the IMC Act, 1956 along with direction of stoppage of admissions in permitted postgraduate courses.

MCI recommended for withdrawal of recognition for the award of MBBS degree in respect of 5 Colleges during the year 2016-17. However, Supreme Court Mandated Oversight Committee on MCI, after considering fresh compliances submitted by these Colleges, did not approve the recommendations of MCI and the Colleges were allowed to admit students.


Annexure

List of medical colleges wherein the Council had issued show cause u/c 8(3)(1) (c ) during the last 03 years & current year.

Sr.
No.

Name of College

1 Maharajah's Institute of Medical Sciences, Nellimarla

2 GSL Medical College, Rajamundry

3 Deccan College of Medical Sciences, Hyderabad (As per Hon'ble
Supreme Court order dated 06.11.2015)

4 MNR Medical College & Hospital, Hyderabad

5 Medicity Instt. of Medical Sciences, Ghanpur

6 Al Ameen Medical college & Hospital, Bijapur, Karnataka

7 Maharashtra Institute of Medical Sciences and Research, Talegaon,
Dabhade, Pune

8 Kalinga Institute of Medical Sciences, Bhubaneswar

9 KMCT Medical College, Kozhikode

10 Dr. Somervell Memorial CSI Medical College & Hospital,
Thiruvananthapuram

11 Kannur Medical College, Kannur

12 Sree Gukulam Medical College & Research Foundation,
Thiruvananthapuram

13 Sri Aurobindo Medical College, Indore

14 Dr. D.Y. Patil Medical College, Hospital and Research Center, Navi
Mumbai

15 Pramukhswami Medical College, Karamsad

16 Era’s Medical College & Hospital, Lucknow

17 Saraswathi Insttt. of Medical Sciences, Hapur

18 Rohilkhand Medical College & Hosptial, Bareilly

19 Rama Medical College, Kanpur


20 Maharaja Agrasen Medical College, Agroha

21 Terna Medical College, Navi Mumbai

22. Raichur Institute of Medical Sciences, Raichur

23. Shree Guru Gobind Singh Tricentenary Medical College, Hospital & Research

Institute, Gurgaon

24. ACPM, Dhule

25. Aarupadai Veedu Medical College & Hospital, Puducherry

26. Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Medical College, Bangalore

27. Dr. Panjabrao Alias Bhausaheb Deshmukh Memorial Medical College,

Amravati.

28. National Institute of Medical Sciences & Research, Jaipur

29. Sree Mookambika Institute of Medical Sciences, Kanyakumari

30. Peoples College of Medical Sciences & Research Centre, Bhopal

31. Santosh Medical College, Ghazibad-201009, UP

32. Sri Siddhartha Medical College, Tumkur

33. NRI Medical College & General Hospital, Guntur

34. Navodaya Medical College, Raichur

35. Bharati Vidyapeeth Deemed University’s Medical College, Sangli.

36. D.Y. Patil Medical College, Kolhapur

37. Mahatma Gandhi Missions Medical College, Navi Mumbai.

38. Subharti Medical College, Meerut.

39. Himalayan Institute of Medical Sciences, Dehradun, UK.

40. Chettinad Hospital & Research Institute, Kanchipuram

41. Basaveswara Medical College & Hospital, Chitradurga

42. S.V.S. Medical College, Mahbubnagar

43. Meenakshi Medical College Hospital and Research Institute, Kanchipuram.

44. Institute of Medical Sciences & Sum Hospital, Bhubaneswar

45. Sikkim Manipal Institute of Medical Sciences, Gangtok

46. Narayana Medical College, Sasaram

47. Dr. Ulhas Patil Medical College, Jalgaon

48. Muzaffarnagar Medical College, Muzaffarnagar.

49. KPC Medical College, Jadhavpur


50. Adesh Medical College, Bhatinda

51. Vinayaka Mission Kirupanada Variyar Medical College, Salem

52. Gian Sagar Medical College, Patiala

53. Dr. Vasant Rao Pawar Medical College, Nashik

54. Tagore Medical College, Chennai.

55. SUT Academy of Medical Sciences, Thiruvanthapuram

